
 

 
 
 

Community Development Administration 
Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development 

 
Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds 

 
QUARTERLY UPDATE TO THE ANNUAL REPORT PROVIDED PURSUANT TO 

 SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION RULE 15c2-12 
 

The following financial information is being provided by the Community Development Administration 
(the "Administration"), a unit of the Division of Development Finance of the Department of Housing and 
Community Development, a principal department of the State of Maryland (the "Department"). This information 
updates certain information in the Annual Report dated October 23, 2025 and which was current as of June 30, 
2025. Reference is made to the Administration’s official statement with respect to its Single Family Housing 
Revenue Bonds (the "Bonds"), the most recent of which is dated August 13, 2013 and relates to the 
Administration’s Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds, 2013 Series A (Pass-Through Program), and is herein 
referred to as the "Official Statement", for definitions of terms used herein, additional information about the 
Administration, the Department and their programs and the annual financial information contained therein. The 
information included in this disclosure is current as of September 30, 2025. 
 

In addition to the Annual Report provided pursuant to SEC Rule 15c2-12, the Administration may 
provide quarterly updates to the annual Electronic Municipal Market Access (“EMMA”) filing on a voluntary 
basis. The policy of voluntarily disseminating information is not a contractual obligation to anyone, and the 
Administration may discontinue this practice at any time in its discretion without notice. Questions concerning 
this release should be directed to Investor Relations at (301) 429-7897, or 
cdabonds_mailbox.dhcd@maryland.gov. 
 
 
Financial Statements of the Administration 

 
The financial statements for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 of the Single Family 

Housing Revenue Bonds of the Administration have been audited by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP, as described in 
the Independent Auditor’s Report of CliftonLarsonAllen LLP, accompanying the financial statements in 
Appendix A to this report. As indicated in the report of the auditors, such financial statements have been 
prepared in conformity with accounting principles and the audits conducted in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States. Unaudited financial statements for the Single Family Housing 
Revenue Bonds for the three months ended September 30, 2025 are also included in Appendix A.     

 

 
                                 Undisbursed Proceeds and MBS Balances 

                                   9/30/2025 
   

 Undisbursed MBS 

Series Proceeds Balances 
2011 A / 2009 A-1 - $ 2,655,353 

2013 A n/a    9,368,821 

Total - $12,024,174 
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The Servicer 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION ABOUT THE SERVICER RELATES TO AND WAS SUPPLIED BY 
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION.  SUCH INFORMATION HAS NOT BEEN VERIFIED BY THE 
ADMINISTRATION, THE UNDERWRITERS, THEIR COUNSEL OR BOND COUNSEL AND IS NOT 
GUARANTEED AS TO COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY BY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS A 
REPRESENTATION OF, THE ADMINISTRATION, THE UNDERWRITERS, THEIR COUNSEL OR 
BOND COUNSEL. 

The Servicer is U.S. Bank National Association. The holding company for U.S. Bank National Association is 
U.S. Bancorp, the 5th largest financial services holding company in the United States.  As of September 30, 
2025, the Servicer serviced 1,317,475 single-family mortgage loans purchased through its U.S. Bank Home 
Mortgage Division, with an aggregate principal balance of approximately $215.8 billion. The Servicer currently 
services single-family mortgage loans for State and Local Housing Finance Authorities, mutual savings banks, 
life insurance companies, savings and loan associations, commercial banks, as well as Fannie Mae, GNMA and 
Freddie Mac. 

As of September 30, 2025, according to its unaudited quarterly financial statements, U.S. Bancorp had total 
assets of approximately $695.4 billion and a net worth of $63.3 billion.  For the nine months ending September 
30, 2025, the Servicer, through its U.S. Bank Home Mortgage Division, originated and purchased single-family 
mortgage loans in the total principal amount of approximately $26.2 billion. 

The Servicer is (i) an FHA- and VA-approved lender in good standing. (ii) a GNMA-approved seller and 
servicer of mortgage loans and an issuer of mortgage-backed securities guaranteed by GNMA and (iii) a Fannie 
Mae approved seller and servicer of Fannie Mae Securities (iv) a FHLMC approved seller and servicer of 
FHLMC securities.   

The Servicer is not liable for the payment of the principal of the Bonds or the interest or redemption premium, if 
any thereon. 

 
The attachments are set forth as appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Audited Financial Statements of the Program for the year ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024  
                       and Unaudited Financial Statements for the three months ended September 30, 2025. 
Appendix B – Outstanding Indebtedness of the Administration 
Appendix C – Outstanding GNMA and FNMA Certificates 
 
 
 
Dated:  January 29, 2026 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 









































COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 
SINGLE FAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS

September 30, 2025

Unaudited Interim Financial Statements
For the three month period ended 



9/30/2025 6/30/2025
(Unaudited) (Audited)

RESTRICTED ASSETS
RESTRICTED CURRENT ASSETS

     Cash and Cash Equivalents on Deposit 5,779$               5,621$               
     Mortgage-Backed Securities 442                    164                    
     Accrued Interest Receivable 53                      54                      

     Total Restricted Current Assets 6,274                 5,839                 

RESTRICTED LONG-TERM ASSETS
     Mortgage-Backed Securities, Net of Current Portion 10,088               10,423               

     Total Restricted Long-Term Assets 10,088               10,423               

     Total Restricted Assets 16,362$             16,262$             

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
CURRENT LIABILITIES

      Accrued Interest Payable 32$                    32$                    
      Bonds Payable 416                    80                      

     Total Current Liabilities 448                    112                    

   LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
      Bonds Payable, Net of Current Portion 9,056                 9,511                 

     Total Long-Term Liabilities 9,056                 9,511                 

     Total Liabilities 9,504                 9,623                 

NET POSITION
      Restricted by Bond Indenture 6,858                 6,639                 

     Total Liabilities and Net Position 16,362$             16,262$             

See accompanying Notes.

(in thousands)

Community Development Administration
Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds

Statements of Net Position

As of September 30, 2025 and June 30, 2025



9/30/2025 9/30/2024
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

OPERATING REVENUE
Interest on Mortgage-Backed Securities 104$                  113$                  
Interest Income on Cash Equivalents 57                      66                      

      Total Operating Revenue 161                    179                    
      
OPERATING EXPENSES

Interest Expense on Bonds 95                      104                    
Professional Fees and Other Operating Expenses 4                        4                        

      Total Operating Expenses 99                      108                    

      Operating Income 62                      71                      

NONOPERATING REVENUE 
   Increase in Fair Value of Mortgage-Backed Securities 157                    595                    

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 219                    666                    

NET POSITION-RESTRICTED AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 6,639                 6,029                 

NET POSITION - RESTRICTED AT END OF PERIOD 6,858$               6,695$               

See accompanying Notes.

Community Development Administration
Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds

Statements of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
(in thousands)

For the three months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024



9/30/2025 9/30/2024
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Principal and Interest Received on Mortgage-Backed Securities 319$                  493$                  
Professional Fees and Other Operating Expenses (4)                       (6)                       

   Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 315                    487                    

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Interest Received on Cash Equivalents 57                      66                      

   Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 57                      66                      

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
   Payments on Bond Principal (119)                   (393)                   
   Interest on Bonds (95)                     (105)                   

   Net Cash Used by Financing Activities (214)                   (498)                   

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
ON DEPOSIT 158                    55                      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ON DEPOSIT - BEGINNING
OF PERIOD 5,621                 5,198                 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ON DEPOSIT - END OF PERIOD 5,779$               5,253$               

(continued)

Community Development Administration
Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds

Statements of Cash Flows
(in thousands)

For the three months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024



9/30/2025 9/30/2024
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH
   PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Income 62$                    71$                    
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net Cash
   Provided by Operating Activities:

Interest Received on Cash Equivalents (57)                     (66)                     
Interest on Bonds 95                      105                    

  Decrease in Assets:
Mortgage-Backed Securities 214                    379                    
Accrued Interest Receivable 1                        1                        

  Decrease in Liabilities:
Accrued Interest Payable -                         (1)                       
Accrued Accounts Payable -                         (2)                       
  Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 315$                  487$                  

See accompanying Notes.

For the three months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

Community Development Administration
Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds

Statements of Cash Flows - continued
(in thousands)



1. Basis of Presentation:

In the opinion of management, the accompanying interim financial statements of the Community Development 
Administration (CDA) Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds present fairly the financial position at September 30, 
2025 and the results of its operations for the three months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024.
These interim financial statements include all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments,
necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position and results of operations.  The September 30, 2025
financial statements are unaudited, and certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in the
annual financial statements have been omitted.  Readers of these statements should refer to the financial statements
and notes thereto as of June 30, 2025 and for the year then ended, which have been included elsewhere in this
disclosure.  The results of operations presented in the accompanying financial statements are not necessarily
representative of operations for the entire year.

2. Mortgage-Backed Securities:

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 31, CDA reflects mortgage-backed securities at fair value.

As of September 30, 2025, the fair value of mortgage-backed securities was $10,530 of which $12,025
was the cost of these mortgage-backed securities and $1,495 was the cumulative decrease in fair value. For the 
three months ended September 30, 2025, the fair value of mortgage-backed securities increased by $157.
    

Community Development Administration
Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds

Notes to Unaudited Interim Financial Statements
(in thousands)

September 30, 2025



Outstanding Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds

The following table sets forth certain information relating to Bonds issued by the Administration under
the Bond Resolution outstanding as of October 1, 2025.

Year Final Amount Amount
of Issue Maturity Issued Outstanding

Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds
2013 Series A (Pass-Through Program)…………………..2013 7/1/2043 55,987,759$         9,368,821$                 (6)

Total Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds ........................................……………………………… 55,987,759$         9,368,821$                 

Other Outstanding Bonds of the Administration

The following table sets forth certain information relating to Bonds issued by the Administration under
its other programs and outstanding as of October 1, 2025.

Effective Year Final Amount Amount
Bond Yield of Issue Maturity Issued Outstanding

Residential Revenue Bonds
2006 Series G ................................................(2) 2006 9/1/2040 40,000,000$         7,685,000$                 (1)
2006 Series J ................................................(2) 2006 9/1/2040 60,000,000 36,270,000 (1)
2012 Series B ................................................(2) 2012 9/1/2033 45,000,000 42,715,000 (1)(3)
2014 Series C ................................................3.369241% 2014 9/1/2044 47,960,000 8,495,000 (1)
2014 Series E ................................................3.395849% 2014 9/1/2040 53,205,000 7,180,000 (1)(3)
2014 Series F ................................................(2) 2014 9/1/2044 25,000,000 23,770,000 (3)
2015 Series A ................................................3.379090% 2015 9/1/2045 24,235,000 500,000 (1)
2016 Series A ................................................3.401702% 2016 9/1/2047 325,800,000 136,185,000 (1)(3)
2017 Series A ................................................3.734510% 2017 9/1/2048 263,060,000 73,575,000 (1)(3)
2018 Series A ................................................3.958382% 2018 9/1/2048 239,565,000 19,915,000 (1)
2018 Series B ................................................3.958382% 2018 9/1/2048 40,435,000 10,405,000 (1)
2019 Series A ................................................3.650455% 2019 9/1/2049 140,000,000 34,800,000 (1)
2019 Series B ................................................3.277965% 2019 9/1/2049 210,000,000 106,810,000 (1)
2019 Series C ................................................2.940750% 2019 3/1/2050 319,580,000 195,940,000 (1)
2019 Series D ................................................2.898117% 2019 3/1/2050 27,490,000 9,090,000 (1)(3)
2020 Series A ................................................2.753368% 2020 3/1/2050 130,750,000 87,365,000 (1)
2020 Series D ................................................2.344036% 2020 9/1/2050 160,000,000 111,280,000 (1)
2021 Series A ................................................2.117790% 2021 9/1/2051 197,725,000 146,940,000 (1)
2021 Series B ................................................2.235000% 2021 9/1/2051 170,000,000 130,200,000 (1)
2021 Series C ................................................2.509600% 2021 9/1/2051 221,770,000 194,120,000 (1)
2021 Series D ................................................1.620900% 2021 3/1/2027 30,000,000 9,630,000 (1)(3)
2022 Series A ................................................4.708570% 2022 9/1/2052 111,625,000 96,570,000 (1)
2022 Series B ................................................4.354550% 2022 9/1/2034 37,375,000 29,735,000 (1)(3)
2022 Series C ................................................4.740098% 2022 3/1/2053 98,720,000 81,660,000 (1)(3)
2022 Series D ................................................5.173272% 2022 3/1/2053 100,000,000 88,760,000 (1)
2023 Series A ................................................5.100551% 2023 9/1/2053 60,000,000 55,010,000 (1)
2023 Series B ................................................5.100551% 2023 9/1/2053 90,000,000 78,365,000 (1)(3)
2023 Series C ................................................4.720410% 2023 9/1/2054 115,000,000 109,105,000 (1)
2023 Series D ................................................5.683140% 2023 9/1/2053 185,000,000 169,520,000 (1)(3)
2023 Series E ................................................5.335730% 2023 3/1/2054 75,000,000 70,450,000 (1)
2023 Series F ................................................6.330970% 2023 9/1/2053 325,000,000 306,150,000 (1)(3)
2024 Series A ................................................4.930500% 2024 9/1/2055 40,000,000 39,245,000 (1)
2024 Series B ................................................6.052800% 2024 9/1/2054 210,000,000 206,300,000 (1)(3)
2024 Series C ................................................4.891628% 2024 9/1/2055 47,375,000 46,760,000 (1)
2024 Series D ................................................5.614846% 2024 3/1/2055 100,000,000 98,650,000 (1)(3)
2024 Series E ................................................4.871700% 2024 9/1/2055 40,000,000 39,575,000 (1)
2024 Series F ................................................5.801000% 2024 3/1/2055 80,000,000 79,345,000 (1)(3)

OUTSTANDING INDEBTEDNESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX  B



Other Outstanding Bonds of the Administration

Effective Year Final Amount Amount
Bond Yield of Issue Maturity Issued Outstanding

Residential Revenue Bonds continued
2024 Series G ................................................3.927100% 2024 3/1/2055 408,626,774$       313,421,774$             (9)
2025 Series A ................................................4.644300% 2025 3/1/2056 75,975,000 75,975,000 (1)
2025 Series B ................................................5.768800% 2025 9/1/2055 174,025,000 173,915,000 (1)(3)
2025 Series C ................................................5.031000% 2025 3/1/2056 45,000,000 45,000,000 (1)
2025 Series D ................................................5.918000% 2025 9/1/2055 155,000,000 155,000,000 (1)(3)
2025 Series E ................................................5.204100% 2025 9/1/2056 95,000,000 95,000,000 (1)
2025 Series F ................................................5.901700% 2025 3/1/2056 155,000,000 155,000,000 (1)(3)

Total Residential Revenue Bonds ………………………………………………………………….. 5,595,296,774$    4,001,381,774$          
 

Year Final Amount Amount
of Issue Maturity Issued Outstanding

Housing Revenue Bonds
Series 2013 A .............................................…………. 2013 7/1/2054 10,925,000$         9,165,000$                 
Series 2013 E .............................................…………. 2013 7/1/2045 41,795,000 21,800,000 (2)(4)
Series 2013 F .............................................…………. 2013 7/1/2055 16,255,000 5,080,000
Series 2014 A .............................................…………. 2014 1/1/2055 4,805,000 2,925,000
Series 2014 B .............................................…………. 2014 7/1/2055 3,790,000 1,105,000
Series 2014 C .............................................…………. 2014 1/1/2046 3,700,000 1,875,000
Series 2014 D .............................................…………. 2014 1/1/2056 10,060,000 8,700,000
Series 2015 A .............................................…………. 2015 1/1/2057 13,395,000 7,095,000
Series 2015 B .............................................…………. 2015 7/1/2057 48,200,000 40,570,000
Series 2016 A .............................................…………. 2016 7/1/2058 15,730,000 6,630,000
Series 2017 A .............................................…………. 2017 11/1/2058 18,720,000 13,757,105 (8)
Series 2017 B .............................................…………. 2017 3/1/2059 12,000,000 5,810,167 (8)
Series 2017 C .............................................…………. 2017 7/1/2059 28,755,000 16,570,000
Series 2018 A .............................................…………. 2018 1/1/2060 42,430,000 23,490,000
Series 2019 A .............................................…………. 2019 1/1/2061 14,715,000 10,955,000
Series 2019 B .............................................…………. 2019 1/1/2061 10,040,000 9,415,000
Series 2019 C .............................................…………. 2019 7/1/2061 19,665,000 13,845,000
Series 2019 D .............................................…………. 2019 7/1/2061 30,440,000 28,785,000
Series 2019 E .............................................…………. 2019 7/1/2061 6,020,000 2,600,000
Series 2020 A .............................................…………. 2020 7/1/2062 10,315,000 9,835,000
Series 2020 C .............................................…………. 2020 7/1/2062 19,350,000 8,870,000
Series 2020 D .............................................…………. 2020 7/1/2062 11,485,000 8,205,000
Series 2020 E .............................................…………. 2020 7/1/2062 23,860,000 20,995,000
Series 2021 A .............................................…………. 2021 7/1/2063 13,605,000 13,170,000
Series 2021 B .............................................…………. 2021 1/1/2041 11,395,000 10,955,000
Series 2021 C .............................................…………. 2021 7/1/2064 44,585,000 28,310,000
Series 2022 A .............................................…………. 2022 1/1/2042 23,270,000 17,725,000
Series 2022 B .............................................…………. 2022 7/1/2064 6,465,000 3,565,000
Series 2022 C .............................................…………. 2022 7/1/2042 11,555,000 9,385,000
Series 2023 A .............................................…………. 2023 1/1/2065 17,205,000 8,385,000
Series 2023 B .............................................…………. 2023 7/1/2043 25,575,000 18,270,000
Series 2023 C .............................................…………. 2023 7/1/2065 25,880,000 14,850,000
Series 2023 D .............................................…………. 2023 1/1/2066 29,920,000 29,920,000
Series 2023 E .............................................…………. 2023 7/1/2043 14,605,000 14,605,000
Series 2024 A .............................................…………. 2024 7/1/2066 14,765,000 14,765,000
Series 2024 B .............................................…………. 2024 1/1/2068 40,890,000 40,890,000
Series 2024 C .............................................…………. 2024 1/1/2028 1,565,000 1,565,000
Series 2024 D .............................................…………. 2024 1/1/2067 58,205,000 58,205,000



Other Outstanding Bonds of the Administration

Year Final Amount Amount
of Issue Maturity Issued Outstanding

Housing Revenue Bonds continued
Series 2024 E .............................................…………. 2024 1/1/2067 27,550,000 27,550,000
Series 2025 A .............................................…………. 2025 7/1/2067 21,520,000 21,520,000
Series 2025 B .............................................…………. 2025 7/1/2067 14,465,000 14,465,000
Series 2025 C .............................................…………. 2025 7/1/2067 48,470,000 48,470,000

Total Housing Revenue Bonds …………………………………………………………………….. 867,940,000$       674,647,272$             

Year Final Amount Amount
of Issue Maturity Issued Outstanding

Multi-Family Mortgage Revenue Bonds
Series 2010 A (New Issue) ………………………….. 2010 7/1/2030 8,410,000$           2,965,000$                 
Series 2009 A-1 (Released Program Bonds) …………………..2010 7/1/2051 24,380,000           24,380,000                 
Series 2010 B (New Issue) ………………………….. 2010 7/1/2045 16,730,000           2,625,000                   
Series 2009 A-2 (Released Program Bonds) …………………..2010 7/1/2051 6,610,000             1,880,000                   
Series 2009 A-3 (Released Program Bonds) …………………..2010 1/1/2044 5,410,000             4,025,000                   (5)
Series 2010 D (New Issue) ………………………….. 2010 1/1/2035 6,880,000             3,210,000                   
Series 2009 A-4 (Released Program Bonds) …………………..2010 7/1/2051 10,760,000           10,760,000                 
Series 2011 A (New Issue) ………………………….. 2011 7/1/2026 2,190,000             200,000                      
Series 2009 A-5 (Released Program Bonds) …………………..2011 7/1/2051 8,460,000             8,460,000                   
Series 2011 B (New Issue) ………………………….. 2011 1/1/2028 8,680,000             710,000                       
Series 2009 A-6 (Released Program Bonds) …………………..2011 7/1/2051 13,230,000           13,230,000                 
Series 2011 C (New Issue) ………………………….. 2011 7/1/2051 16,685,000           9,480,000                   
Series 2009 A-7 (Released Program Bonds) …………………..2011 7/1/2051 23,190,000           23,190,000                 

Total Multi-Family Mortgage Revenue Bonds ........................................……………………………… 151,615,000$       105,115,000$             

Year Final Amount Amount
of Issue Maturity Issued Outstanding

Local Government Infrastructure Bonds
2012 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2012 6/1/2032 9,550,000$           1,360,000$                 
2012 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2012 6/1/2032 4,420,000 700,000
2012 Series B-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2012 6/1/2032 14,900,000           2,425,000                   
2012 Series B-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2012 6/1/2032 6,855,000             995,000                      
2013 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2013 6/1/2043 14,660,000           830,000                      
2013 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2013 6/1/2043 6,720,000             695,000                      
2014 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2014 6/1/2034 27,605,000           4,105,000                   
2014 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2014 6/1/2034 12,720,000           2,320,000                   
2015 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2015 6/1/2045 13,215,000           6,660,000                   
2015 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2015 6/1/2045 5,650,000             2,850,000                   
2016 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2016 6/1/2036 18,020,000           7,705,000                   
2016 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2016 6/1/2036 7,715,000             3,305,000                   
2017 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2017 6/1/2047 27,310,000           16,450,000                 
2017 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2017 6/1/2047 11,725,000           7,065,000                   
2018 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2018 6/1/2048 4,535,000             3,160,000                   
2018 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2018 6/1/2048 1,925,000             1,340,000                   
2019 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2019 6/1/2049 11,340,000           9,860,000                   
2019 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2019 6/1/2049 4,875,000             4,240,000                   
2019 Series B-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2019 6/1/2049 11,810,000           9,450,000                   
2019 Series B-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2019 6/1/2049 5,260,000             4,245,000                   
2020 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2020 6/1/2049 16,740,000           12,380,000                 
2020 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2020 6/1/2049 7,470,000             5,600,000                   
2021 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2021 6/1/2051 18,980,000           17,050,000                 



Other Outstanding Bonds of the Administration

Year Final Amount Amount
of Issue Maturity Issued Outstanding

Local Government Infrastructure Bonds continued
2021 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2021 6/1/2051 8,170,000             7,360,000                   
2023 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2023 6/1/2043 15,475,000           14,430,000                 
2023 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2023 6/1/2043 7,050,000             6,590,000                   
2024 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2024 6/1/2054 24,005,000           23,315,000                 
2024 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2024 6/1/2054 10,750,000           10,425,000                 
2025 Series A-1 (Senior Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2025 6/1/2045 8,085,000             8,085,000                   
2025 Series A-2 (Subordinate Obligations) ...........…………………………………..2025 6/1/2045 3,655,000             3,655,000                   

Total Local Government Infrastructure Bonds ……………………………………………………….. 341,190,000$       198,650,000$             

Year Final Amount Amount
of Issue Maturity Issued Outstanding

Multifamily Development Revenue Bonds
Series 2006 A (Barclay Greenmount Apartments)……… 2006 4/1/2035 4,535,000$           2,145,000$                 
Series 2007 A (Brunswick House Apartments)…………..2007 10/1/2037 3,000,000 1,720,000
Series 2007 B (Park View at Catonsville)………………….2007 12/1/2037 5,200,000 4,545,000 (2)
Series 2008 B (Shakespeare Park Apartments)…………….2008 5/1/2038 7,200,000 7,200,000 (2)
Series 2008 C (The Residences at Ellicott Gardens)………2008 12/1/2040 9,105,000 6,175,000 (2)
Series 2008 D (Crusader Arms Apartments)………………..2008 2/1/2041 3,885,000 2,660,000 (2)
Series 2008 E (MonteVerde Apartments)………………. 2008 3/1/2041 15,200,000 12,700,000 (2)
Series 2008 G (Kirkwood House Apartments)……………2008 12/1/2038 16,000,000 16,000,000 (2)
Series 2012 A (Park View at Bladensburg)………….. 2012 12/1/2030 3,500,000 2,435,000
Series 2013 G (Glen Manor Apartments)…………………..2013 1/1/2031 13,640,000 10,600,000
Series 2014 I (Marlborough Apartments)…………….. 2014 12/15/2031 27,590,000 20,180,000
Series 2015 D (Cumberland Arms Apartments)…………..2015 9/1/2032 6,315,000 3,110,000
Series 2017 G (Bolton North)………………………… 2017 9/15/2034 25,200,000 21,565,000
Series 2021 C-1 (PV at Ellicott City II)………………... 2021 11/1/2038 7,115,000 6,790,618
Series 2021 D-1 (PV at Furnace Branch)………………. 2021 11/1/2038 9,505,000 9,071,655
Series 2021 E-1 (PV at Snowden River)………………. 2021 11/1/2038 7,750,000 7,396,667
Series 2021 F (Homes at Oxon Hill) ………………… 2021 7/1/2043 24,660,000 24,621,116
Series 2022 B-1 (Weinberg Place Apartments)……………..2022 6/1/2040 18,790,000 18,760,240
Series 2022 E-1 (Roslyn Rise)………………............... 2022 3/1/2043 14,975,000 14,975,000
Series 2023 B (Morris H. Blum Senior Apartments)………………................2023 3/1/2026 27,950,000 27,950,000
Series 2023 C (Park Heights Senior)………………................2023 11/1/2025 24,880,000 24,880,000
Series 2023 D (Wakefield Terrace)………………................2023 1/1/2026 39,565,000 39,565,000
Series 2024 A (Greenmount Park Apartments)………………................2024 6/1/2026 26,500,000 26,500,000
Series 2024 B (Patuxent Commons)………………................2024 8/1/2026 22,920,000 22,920,000
Series 2024 C (Walker Mews)………………................ 2024 4/1/2042 22,620,000 22,415,000
Series 2024 D-1 (Villages at Marley Station)………………................2024 2/1/2044 98,810,000 98,810,000
Series 2024 D-2 (Villages at Marley Station)………………................2024 1/1/2029 79,190,000 79,190,000
Series 2024 E (Beacon House Square)………………................2024 7/1/2027 19,455,000 19,455,000
Series 2025 A (Ranleagh Court)………………................2025 3/1/2027 21,440,000 21,440,000
Series 2025 B (Essex Co-Op Apartments)………………................2025 5/1/2027 27,995,000 27,995,000
Series 2025 C-1 (Park Place at Addison Road Metro)………………................2025 2/1/2046 27,915,000 27,915,000
Series 2025 C-2 (Park Place at Addison Road Metro)………………................2025 1/1/2029 16,510,000 16,510,000
Series 2025 D (Hopkins Village Apartments)………………................2025 7/1/2042 26,610,000 26,610,000
Series 2025 E (Weinberg House)………………................2025 12/1/2027 16,565,000 16,565,000
Series 2025 G (Holly Lane Apartments)………………................2025 10/1/2027 28,220,000 28,220,000 

Total Multifamily Development Revenue Bonds ……………………………………………………….. 750,310,000$       719,590,296$             



Other Outstanding Bonds of the Administration

Year Final Amount Amount
of Issue Maturity of Note Outstanding

Multifamily Notes (7)
Victory Crossing - Freddie TEL ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………2016 6/1/2037 7,675,000$           7,059,784$                 
Riviera Apartments - Freddie TEL …………………………………………………………………………..2017 6/1/2034 2,430,000 2,241,738
Momentum at Shady Grove Metro - Freddie TEL …………………………………………………………………………..2018 1/1/2039 12,900,000 12,497,529
Victory Haven - Freddie TEL …………………………………………………………………………..2018 7/1/2037 6,080,000 5,927,721
J.Van Story Branch Apartments - Freddie TEL …………………………………………………………………………..2018 6/1/2039 18,604,000 17,849,243
Silver Spring Artspace Lofts - Freddie TEL …………………………………………………………………………..2019 1/1/2037 8,100,000 7,720,796
Greenmount and Chase - Freddie TEL …………………………………………………………………………..2019 8/1/2036 1,790,000 1,716,375
Glenarden Hills 2 - Freddie TEL …………………………………………………………………………..2019 1/1/2039 5,562,000 5,336,568
Ox Fibre Apartments - Freddie TEL …………………………………………………………………………..2020 4/1/2037 11,030,000 10,568,873
Windsor and Main - Freddie TEL …………………………………………………………………………..2020 5/1/2039 5,500,000 5,284,446
Hollander Ridge - Freddie TEL …………………………… 2020 5/1/2040 6,850,000 6,615,302
Knowles Manor - Freddie TEL …………………………… 2020 8/1/2040 13,975,000 13,631,558
Suitland - Freddie TEL ……………………………………….. 2020 4/1/2041 19,100,000 18,580,808
Snowden's Ridge Apartments - Freddie TEL ……………… 2020 1/1/2038 21,100,000 19,851,013
Newtowne 20 - Freddie TEL …………………………….. 2020 7/1/2041 9,350,000 9,130,499
Rye Street Apartments - Freddie TEL ……………………. 2020 1/1/2042 73,500,000 73,500,000
Hillbrooke Towers - Freddie TEL………………………… 2021 8/1/2040 6,772,000$           6,627,191$                 
525 Aisquith Apartments - Freddie TEL………………….. 2021 1/1/2042 14,023,000 13,918,214
420 Aisquith Apartments - Freddie TEL………………….. 2021 6/1/2041 7,525,000 7,469,022
Hillwood Manor - Freddie TEL……………………........... 2021 7/1/2041 10,300,000 10,195,934
Sandy Spring Sr. Village - Freddie TEL …...................... 2022 3/1/2039 7,215,000             7,215,000                   
Woodland Gardens II - Freddie TEL……………………… 2022 10/1/2039 1,085,000 1,074,547
Cain Commons (St.Anne's Senior Apartments)-Freddie TEL………………………2022 11/1/2041 8,956,000 8,956,000
Frederick Road Senior Apartments - Freddie TEL………………………….....2022 12/1/2041 16,633,000 16,597,709
Residences at Springbrook - Freddie TEL……………………… 2022 1/1/2040 14,000,000 11,189,663
Perkins Phase I - Freddie TEL…………………………....... 2022 1/1/2042 20,200,000 20,200,000
Highlandtown Plaza CO-OP - Freddie TEL………………………2022 1/1/2042 1,425,000 1,416,622
Guardian House - Freddie TEL…………………………….. 2022 8/1/2042 11,950,000 11,950,000
Cold Spring Lane - Freddie TEL……………………………. 2022 9/1/2042 14,080,000 14,080,000
4010 Randolph Road - Freddie TEL………………………….. 2022 12/1/2040 41,555,000 41,555,000
Autumn Woods - Freddie TEL……………………………... 2022 1/1/2041 61,330,000 61,330,000
Glenarden Hills Phase 3 - Freddie TEL…………………………..2022 1/1/2043 21,150,000 21,150,000
Perkins Phase II B - Freddie TEL………………………….. 2022 7/1/2042 16,350,000 14,989,171
Residences at Forest Glen 4 - Freddie TEL…………………………..2023 2/1/2044 33,790,000 30,615,167
Charles Landing - Freddie TEL…………………………….. 2023 2/1/2040 9,050,000 8,687,722
Willows At Salisbury - Freddie TEL………………………….. 2023 10/1/2040 8,310,000 8,310,000
Bon Secourts Apartments - Freddie TEL…………………………..2023 8/1/2042 10,260,000 10,260,000
Hill House at Beechfield - Freddie TEL…………………………..2023 8/1/2041 28,275,000 28,275,000
North Frederick Apartments - Freddie TEL……………………………....2023 4/1/2043 17,280,000 14,492,402
Park Montgomery Apartments - Freddie TEL…………………………..2023 4/1/2043 30,350,000 26,774,555
Sligo Apartments 4 - Freddie TEL………………………….. 2023 5/1/2041 14,160,000 13,352,002
Flats at College Park - Freddie TEL………………………….. 2023 12/1/2043 65,500,000 63,767,744
North Odenton - Freddie TEL…………………………….... 2023 1/1/2042 14,815,000 13,553,797
Perkins Homes Phase III - Freddie TEL…………………………..2023 1/1/2045 32,400,000 32,347,339
Overlook East - Freddie TEL……………………………..... 2024 8/1/2041 15,940,000 14,412,086
Foxwell Memorial - Freddie TEL………………………….. 2024 5/1/2043 16,530,000 15,814,336
Residences at Irvington Woods - Freddie TEL…………………………..2024 6/1/2043 11,500,000 11,115,834
Guardian House II - Freddie TEL………………………….. 2024 2/1/2025 1,050,000 1,050,000
Amber Commons - Long Term - Freddie TEL…………………………..2024 8/1/2040 37,720,000 37,720,000
Amber Commons - Short Term - Freddie TEL…………………………..2024 2/1/2027 11,685,000 11,685,000



Other Outstanding Bonds of the Administration

Year Final Amount Amount
of Issue Maturity of Note Outstanding

Multifamily Notes continued (7)
Nebel Street Apartment 4 - Freddie TEL…………………………..2024 9/1/2045 35,035,000 705,079
Waverly Winds - Freddie TEL…………………………….... 2025 3/1/2045 15,000,000 1,755,699
Perkins Homes Phase IVB - Freddie TEL…………………………..2025 4/1/2045 25,185,000 2,494,327
1910 University Senior Housing - Freddie TEL…………………………..2025 1/1/2045 20,700,000 2,612,653
Keys Pointe 2A - Freddie TEL……………………………... 2025 7/1/2043 17,400,000 844,407
The Highlands - Freddie TEL……………………………..... 2025 8/1/2043 19,305,000 50,001

Total Multifamily Notes………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..989,335,000$       838,121,476$             

Total Amount of Other Bonds and Notes Outstanding …………………………………………………………..8,695,686,774$    6,537,505,818$          

Total Amount of Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds Outstanding (10) ...............................……………55,987,759$         9,368,821$                 

Total Amount of All Bonds and Notes Outstanding ..............................................................…………….8,751,674,533$    6,546,874,639$          

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

Multi-Family Mortgage Revenue Bonds Series 2009 A-3 are non-parity bonds under this bond resolution.  These bonds are special 
obligations payable solely from the trust estate pledged under the series resolution.

For updated information on issuances and/or redemptions after October 1, 2025, please refer to the website                        
www.dhcd.maryland.gov, Investors.

These are Freddie Mac tax-exempt loans (Freddie TEL) with CDA as the governmental lender and Wilmington Trust, National 
Association, as the fiscal agent. 

See information under caption "Outstanding Single Family Housing Revenue Bonds" above.

These pass-through bonds are subject to mandatory payment, without premium, on the first day of each month from scheduled 
principal payments and prepayments.  For a description of the principal payment and redemption provisions refer to the Official 
Statement.

These bonds are stand-alone non-parity bonds under the Bond Resolution pledged solely from the trust estate pledged under the 
applicable series resolution and not from revenues or other amounts pledged to parity bonds.  These bonds are pass-through bonds 
and are subject to mandatory payment, without premium, on the first day of each month from scheduled principal payments and 
prepayments.  For a description of the principal payment and redemption provisions refer to the Official Statements for these bonds.

The 2024 Series G Bonds are subject to mandatory tender on the following dates: (i) July 1, 2025 with respect to the 2024 Series G-1 
and G-5 Bonds, (ii) November 1, 2025 with respect to the 2024 Series G-2 and G-6 Bonds, (iii) December 1, 2025 with respect to the 
2024 Series G-3 and G-7 Bonds, and (iv) February 1, 2026 with respect to the 2024 Series G-4 and G-8 Bonds. The Administration 
expects to refund each such sub-series of 2024 Series G Bonds on or before its respective mandatory tender date.

These are variable rate bonds that are repriced according to the terms in the respective Official Statement.

Certain prepayments of mortgage loans financed with the proceeds of such series of bonds are to be applied first to the redemption of 
certain bonds within such series. 

These are taxable bonds with redemption provisions pertaining only to these bonds.  For a description of the redemption provisions 
refer to the Official Statement.
These are taxable bonds.



 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C 

Outstanding GNMA and FNMA Certificates 



SFHRB 2011 Series A (Non-AMT)/Series 2009 A-1 GNMA MBS

Settlement 
Date Pool #

GNMA 
Type CUSIP

Pass-through 
rate

Original/Transferred 
Amount

Outstanding 
balance as of 

09/30/25
1/18/2013 AC7998 I 36179H3F6 2.375% 556,824                         173,732                 
2/14/2013 AC8256 I 36179JE52 2.250% 463,976                         106,967                 
3/15/2013 AC8486 II 36179JNB9 2.500% 804,030                         107,103                 
3/15/2013 AC8489 II 36179JNE3 2.500% 3,110,142                      645,923                 
5/17/2013 AD7687 II 36180KRG8 3.000% 470,665                         122,227                 
5/17/2013 AD7689 II 36180KRJ2 3.000% 546,909                         104,445                 

8/8/2013 AF0273 II 36181FJS1 3.000% 746,545                         112,821                 
8/16/2013 AF0298 II 36181FKK6 3.000% 488,483                         58,547                   

11/16/2012 AB2044 I 36178MHV6 2.375% 1,103,321                      145,870                 
2/14/2013 AC8259 II 36179JE86 2.500% 1,374,800                      331,186                 
3/15/2013 AC8488 I 36179JND5 2.500% 1,463,624                      266,920                 
4/16/2013 AD7403 II 36180KGL9 2.500% 1,388,281                      188,528                 
5/17/2013 AD7691 II 36180KRL7 2.500% 539,725                         64,117                   
7/18/2013 AF0202 II 36181FGK1 3.500% 134,785                         62,379                   
8/16/2013 AF0296 I 36181FKH3 3.500% 914,548                         43,147                   
8/16/2013 AF0301 II 36181FKN0 3.500% 853,927                         76,212                   
8/29/2013 AF0610 II 36181FVB4 3.000% 525,819                         45,230                   

15,486,403$                  2,655,353$            



     SFHRB 2013 Series A (Pass-Through Program) GNMA MBS

Settlement 
Date Pool #

GNMA 
Type CUSIP

Pass-through 
rate

Original/Transferred 
Amount

Outstanding 
balance as of 

09/30/25
11/16/2012 AB2043 I 36178MHU8 2.375% 552,551$                       31,843$                 
11/16/2012 AB2040 I 36178MHR5 3.375% 113,493                         78,956                   
11/16/2012 AB2044 I 36178MHV6 2.375% 1,766,427                      233,112                 
12/18/2012 AC7770 I 36179HT35 2.250% 306,778                         60,229                   
12/18/2012 AC7765 I 36179HTW1 2.250% 199,282                         68,738                   
12/18/2012 AC7767 I 36179HTY7 2.375% 1,262,138                      213,349                 
12/18/2012 AC7766 I 36179HTX9 2.375% 1,345,664                      274,125                 

1/18/2013 AC7996 I 36179H3D1 2.250% 41,113                           27,659                   
1/18/2013 AC7997 I 36179H3E9 2.375% 1,023,911                      276,409                 
1/18/2013 AC7998 I 36179H3F6 2.375% 891,587                         277,638                 
2/14/2013 AC8258 II 36179JE78 2.500% 1,750,047                      347,334                 
2/14/2013 AC8255 I 36179JE45 2.500% 731,319                         194,989                 
2/14/2013 AC8256 I 36179JE52 2.250% 742,841                         170,941                 
2/14/2013 AC8259 II 36179JE86 2.500% 2,201,280                      529,260                 
3/15/2013 AC8487 I 36179JNC7 3.000% 96,454                           67,840                   
3/15/2013 AC8486 II 36179JNB9 2.500% 1,287,159                      171,158                 
3/15/2013 AC8489 II 36179JNE3 2.500% 5,092,589                      1,032,235              
3/15/2013 AC8488 I 36179JND5 2.500% 2,343,231                      426,559                 
4/16/2013 AD7402 II 36180KGK1 3.000% 1,343,839                      241,467                 
4/16/2013 AD7403 II 36180KGL9 2.500% 2,222,792                      301,282                 
5/17/2013 AD7688 II 36180KRH6 3.000% 1,127,399                      165,718                 
5/17/2013 AD7687 II 36180KRG8 3.000% 753,371                         195,328                 
5/17/2013 AD7689 II 36180KRJ2 3.000% 875,471                         166,910                 
5/17/2013 AD7691 II 36180KRL7 2.500% 864,054                         102,464                 

6/1/2013 AF0008 II 36181FAH4 3.000% 1,108,187                      282,206                 
7/18/2013 AF0197 II 36181FGE5 3.000% 473,312                         79,463                   
7/18/2013 AF0198 II 36181FGF2 3.000% 4,281,506                      647,402                 
7/18/2013 AF0196 II 36181FGD7 2.500% 799,816                         107,601                 
7/18/2013 AF0201 II 36181FGJ4 3.000% 1,167,563                      253,091                 
7/18/2013 AF0202 II 36181FGK1 3.500% 215,725                         99,687                   

8/8/2013 AF0273 II 36181FJS1 3.000% 1,194,998                      180,296                 
8/8/2013 AF0274 II 36181FJT9 3.000% 4,319,277                      354,056                 

8/16/2013 AF0297 II 36181FKJ9 2.500% 365,305                         117,681                 
8/16/2013 AF0299 II 36181FKL4 3.000% 257,281                         20,022                   
8/16/2013 AF0298 II 36181FKK6 3.000% 781,962                         93,562                   
8/16/2013 AF0296 I 36181FKH3 3.500% 1,463,651                      68,952                   
8/16/2013 AF0301 II 36181FKN0 3.500% 1,366,696                      121,792                 
8/29/2013 AF0610 II 36181FVB4 3.000% 841,654                         72,282                   

47,571,724$                  8,153,633$             

     SFHRB 2013 Series A (Pass-Through Program) FNMA MBS

Settlement 
Date Pool # CUSIP

Pass-through 
rate

Original/Transferred 
Amount

Outstanding 
balance as of 

09/30/25
2/14/2013 AR8003 - 3138W53M8 2.150% 331,921                         145,009                 
3/15/2013 AT1036 - 3138WNEJ4 2.150% 154,437                         35,311                   
3/15/2013 AT1037 - 3138WNEK1 2.775% 1,444,097                      565,017                 
4/16/2013 AT3858 - 3138WRJC5 3.000% 589,751                         242,929                 

8/8/2013 AU4827 - 3138X4LH1 3.025% 1,242,366                      119,505                 

8/8/2013 AU4828 - 3138X4LJ7 3.275% 324,120                         107,417                 
4,086,693$                    1,215,188$             




